

## RESOLUTION NO. 200-2024 – 206-2024 OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF EL DORADO INCREASING FEES FOR ASSESSMENT APPEAL APPLICATIONS AND FINDINGS OF FACT SUPERCEDES RESOLUTION 090-2010

WHEREAS, Article XIII, Section 18 of the California Constitution empowers the Board of Supervisors in each County to adopt rules of notice and procedures for Assessment Appeals Boards as may be required to facilitate their work and to insure uniformity in the processing and decision of equalization petitions; and

WHEREAS, the County of El Dorado presently charges applicants \$30.00 for processing an Assessment Appeal Application; and

WHEREAS, the County of El Dorado presently charges applicants \$40.00 for requesting Written Findings of Facts of the Assessment Appeals Board's decision; and

**WHEREAS**, the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors and County Counsel have proposed a fee for both the processing of Assessment Appeal Applications and Written Findings of Facts which appear consistent with applicable legal mandates in a reasonable amount that is applied in a uniform manner; and

WHEREAS, processing fees are not refundable and must be paid at the time of the filing; and

WHEREAS, this resolution shall supercede Resolution 090-2010.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado hereby enacts a \$40.00 per parcel fee for Assessment Appeal Applications processing to be paid at the time of filing, effective July 1, 2025 and hereby enacts a \$200.00 per parcel fee for Written Findings of Facts production to be paid at the time of the Assessment Appeal Hearing, effective July 1, 2025.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado at a regular meeting of said Board, held the 12th day of November, 2024, by the following vote of said Board:

Attest: Kim Dawson Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

Deputy Clerk

Ayes: Thomas, Turnboo, Parlin, Laine Noes: None Absent: None

Chair, Board of Supervisors Wendy Thomas

24-1508 E 1 of 1